

Case Nos. A164519, A164521

IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 4

U.S. BANK, N.A.,
Defendant-Petitioner,
v.
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO,
Respondent,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA *EX REL.* KEN ELDER,
Real Party in Interest.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
Defendant-Petitioner,
v.
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, CITY & COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO,
Respondent,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA *EX REL.* KEN ELDER,
Real Party in Interest.

On Review of Order Denying Demurrer to Plaintiff's Second
Amended Complaint, Superior Court of California, County of San
Francisco, Case No. CGC-19-581373, The Honorable Ethan P.
Schulman, Department 302

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICI
CURIAE BRIEF and AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE;
[PROPOSED] ORDER**

Joshua D.N. Hess
(SBN #244115)
DECHERT LLP
One Bush Street, Suite 1600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415 262 4583
Facsimile: 415 262 4555
joshua.hess@dechert.com

Steven A. Engel
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202 261 3369
Facsimile: 202 261 3333
steven.engel@dechert.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

Janet Galeria
(SBN #294416)
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: 202 463 5747
jgaleria@uschamber.com

*Attorney for U.S. Chamber of
Commerce*

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

 AMICI CURIAE BRIEF 6

 Interest of Amici Curiae 7

 Conclusion 8

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR

 WRIT OF MANDATE 10

 Introduction 10

 Argument..... 12

 I. Notice Is Required for Any UPL Penalty Action..... 14

 II. A CFCA Claim Requires a Clearly Established

 Obligation..... 19

 III. Due Process Prohibits This Litigation, Because Relator’s

 Claims Subject the Same Property to Competing State

 Claims. 22

 Conclusion 24

[PROPOSED] ORDER..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 490	24
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> (1965) 379 U.S. 674	18
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 765	18
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Commonwealth of Pa.</i> (1961) 368 U.S. 71	21, 23, 24
California Cases	
<i>State of California ex rel. Bowen v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 225	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of California ex rel. Grayson v. Pacific Bell Tel. Co.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 741	15, 16, 17
<i>State of California ex rel. McCann v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 897	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 549	7
Federal Statutes	
12 U.S.C. Chapter 26	18
California Statutes	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1510	21, 22, 24

§ 1511	21, 22, 24
§ 1532	17
§ 1576	17
§ 1581	17
Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 12651(a)(7).....	20
Other State Statutes	
Ohio Rev. Code	
§ 169.04.....	24
§ 169.05.....	24
Other Authorities	
California Rules of Court. Rule 8.487(e).....	7
Ethan D. Millar et al., <i>Building a Better Unclaimed Property Act</i> (2018), 73 Bus. L. 711	18, 20
John A. Biek, <i>Jurisdictional Limitations on State Claims to Abandoned Property</i> (2000) 5 State & Local Tax L. 1	18
